1Scientific REPORTS | 7: 10996  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-10690-7
Analysis of mutual couplings in a
concentric circular ring plasmonic
optical antenna array
Guiru Gu1, Lin Li2, Yingjie Zhang2, Thitikorn Kemsri2 & Xuejun Lu  2
In this paper, we report the analysis of a concentric circular ring plasmonic optical antenna (POA) array
using a simple lumped coupled circuit (LCC) model. The currents in the circular rings of the POA array

sion line.
Figures 6(a) and 6(b) show the calculated real and imaginary parts of currents (solid curves) in a three-ring
POA array from Eqs (10) and (11) compared with the numerical simulation (circles, crosses, and diamonds).
Table 3 lists the calculated mutual inductances using Eq. (17) compared with the values from the curve-fitting.
The calculations agree well with the numerical simulation. The mutual couplings from the 2nd nearest neigh-
bors (i.e. M13, M31) are on the same orders as the nearest couplings.
Conclusion
In conclusion, we develop an LCC model for the analysis of the mutual coupling in a concentric circular ring
POA array. The current distributions in the circular rings and their mutual couplings are analyzed using the LCC
model. The analytical calculations agree well the numerical simulation. The LCC model reveals the underlying
mutual couplings between the rings in the POA array. It is found that the mutual couplings from the 2nd nearest
neighbors are not negligible. The LCC model provides a useful tool for the analysis of the near-field and their
couplings in the circular ring POA array.
References
 1. Novotny, L. & van Hulst, N. Antennas for light. Nat Photon 5, 83–90 (2011).
 2. Bharadwaj, P., Deutsch, B. & Novotny, L. Optical Antennas. Adv. Opt. Photon. 1, 438–483, doi:10.1364/AOP.1.000438 (2009).
 3. Krasnok, A. E. et al. Optical nanoantennas. Physics-Uspekhi 56, 539 (2013).
 4. Kalkbrenner, T. et al. Optical Microscopy via Spectral Modifications of a Nanoantenna. Physical Review Letters 95, 200801 (2005).
 5. Giannini, V., Fernández-Domínguez, A. I., Heck, S. C. & Maier, S. A. Plasmonic Nanoantennas: Fundamentals and Their Use in
Controlling the Radiative Properties of Nanoemitters. Chemical Reviews 111, 3888–3912, doi:10.1021/cr1002672 (2011).
 6. Gu, G., Vaillancourt, J. & Lu, X. Analysis of near-field components of a plasmonic optical antenna and their contribution to quantum
dot infrared photodetector enhancement. Optics Express 22, 24970–24976, doi:10.1364/OE.22.024970 (2014).
 7. Yu, N. et al. Light Propagation with Phase Discontinuities: Generalized Laws of Reflection and Refraction. Science 334, 333–337,
doi:10.1126/science.1210713 (2011).
 8. Rui, G., Abeysinghe, D. C., Nelson, R. L. & Zhan, Q. Demonstration of beam steering via dipole-coupled plasmonic spiral antenna.
Sci. Rep. 3, doi:10.1038/srep02237 http://www.nature.com/srep/2013/130719/srep02237/abs/srep02237.html#supplementary-
information (2013).
 9. Kosako, T., Kadoya, Y. & Hofmann, H. F. Directional control of light by a nano-optical Yagi-Uda antenna. Nat Photon 4, 312–315
(2010).
 10. Taminiau, T. H., Stefani, F. D. & van Hulst, N. F. Enhanced directional excitation and emission of single emitters by a nano-optical
Yagi-Uda antenna. Opt. Express 16, 10858–10866, doi:10.1364/OE.16.010858 (2008).
 11. Ramezani, M. et al. Hybrid Semiconductor Nanowire–Metallic Yagi-Uda Antennas. Nano Letters, doi:10.1021/acs.nanolett.5b00565
(2015).
 12. Ritchie, R. H. Plasma Losses by Fast Electrons in Thin Films. Physical Review 106, 874–881 (1957).
 13. Raether, H. Surface plasmons on smooth surfaces. (Springer, 1988).
 14. Chang, C.-C. et al. A surface plasmon enhanced infrared photodetector based on InAs quantum dots. Nano letters 10, 1704–1709
(2010).
 15. Kosako, T., Kadoya, Y. & Hofmann, H. F. Directional control of light by a nano-optical Yagi–Uda antenna. Nature Photonics 4,
312–315 (2010).
 16. Middlebrook, C. T., Krenz, P. M., Lail, B. A. & Boreman, G. D. Infrared phased‐array antenna. Microwave and Optical Technology
Letters 50, 719–723 (2008).
 17. Neda, M., Guiru, G. & Xuejun, L. A plasmonic dipole optical antenna coupled quantum dot infrared photodetector. Journal of
Physics D: Applied Physics 48, 475102 (2015).
 18. Kemsri, T. et al. Angular-dependent photodetection enhancement by a metallic circular disk optical antenna. AIP Advances 7,
025013, doi:10.1063/1.4975705 (2017).
 19. Zhang, S. et al. Anti-Hermitian Plasmon Coupling of an Array of Gold Thin-Film Antennas for Controlling Light at the Nanoscale.
Physical Review Letters 109, 193902 (2012).
 20. Kane, Y. Numerical solution of initial boundary value problems involving maxwell’s equations in isotropic media. IEEE Transactions
on Antennas and Propagation 14, 302–307, doi:10.1109/TAP.1966.1138693 (1966).
 21. Gibson, W. C. The method of moments in electromagnetics. Vol. 1 (Chapman & Hall/CRC London, UK, 2008).
 22. Engheta, N., Murphy, W. D., Rokhlin, V. & Vassiliou, M. S. The fast multipole method (FMM) for electromagnetic scattering
problems. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 40, 634–641, doi:10.1109/8.144597 (1992).
 23. Bleszynski, E., Bleszynski, M. & Jaroszewicz, T. In Proceedings of IEEE Antennas and Propagation Society International Symposium

8Scientific REPORTS | 7: 10996  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-10690-7
 26. Gupta, I. & Ksienski, A. Effect of mutual coupling on the performance of adaptive arrays. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation 31, 785–791, doi:10.1109/TAP.1983.1143128 (1983).
 27. Balanis, C. A. Antenna Theory Analysis and Design Third Edition edn, 137 (John Wiley & Son, 2005).
 28. Wen, Q.-Y. et al. Transmission line model and fields analysis of metamaterial absorber in the terahertz band. Optics Express 17,
20256–20265, doi:10.1364/OE.17.020256 (2009).
 29. Johnson, J. D. C. K. W. Physics (4th Edition). Vol. Volume 1 591 (Wiley, 1997).
 30. Grover, F. W. & United, S. Tables for the calculation of the inductance of circular coils of rectangular cross section. (U.S. Dept. of
Commerce, Bureau of Standards: U.S. Govt. Print. Off. 1922).
 31. Rosa, E. B. & Cohen, L. The mutual inductance of two circular coaxial coils of rectangular section. ([Govt. Print. Off.], 1906).